
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Aspden, Pierce (Vice-Chair), 

Scott, Simpson-Laing, Taylor, R Watson and Waudby 
 

Date: Monday, 23 February 2009 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 
December 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 20 
February 2009 at 5 pm. 
 



 

4. Update on the Implementation of Recommendations of 
Previous Scrutiny Reviews  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

This report provides Members with update information on the 
implementation of recommendations made as a result of previously 
completed scrutiny reviews on Recycling and Reuse and City 
Centre Retailing. 
 

5. Update on the Work of Health Scrutiny Committee  (Pages 13 - 
18) 
 

This report presents a summary of the work undertaken by Health 
Scrutiny Committee since November 2008. 
 

6. Scrutiny Annual Report  (Pages 19 - 36) 
 

This report presents the annual scrutiny report for scrutiny services 
detailing all of the reviews completed between May 2006 and 
December 2008. 
 

7. Protocol for Joint Scrutiny Reviews  (Pages 37 - 44) 
 

This report presents Members with a revised protocol to enable 
York to host joint scrutiny reviews should the need arise. A draft of 
the protocol is attached at Annex A to the report. 
 

8. Any other business which the
[...]
ommittee Minutes

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 17 DECEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GALVIN (CHAIR), ASPDEN, 
FRASER (AS SUBSTITUTE FOR SCOTT), PIERCE 
(VICE-CHAIR), SIMPSON-LAING, TAYLOR, 
R WATSON AND I WAUDBY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR SCOTT 

PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

Councillor Fraser declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Final Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee – Dementia Review) 
as a member of the retired section of Unison. 

Councillor Pierce declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Final Report of the Health Scrutiny Committee – Dementia Review) 
as a member of the retired section of Unison and as his wife was a 
consultant psycho-geriatrician, although not with York Healthcare Trust.  

27. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Management Committee held on 17 November 2008 
be signed as a correct record. 

28. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

29. FINAL REPORT OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE –

DEMENTIA REVIEW  

Members received a report which presented the final report from the 
Health Scrutiny Committee regarding their Dementia Review. 

Members had the option to support all, some or none of the 
recommendations from the review, as detailed in paragraph 7 of the report, 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



and to provide their comments prior to the report being considered by the 
Executive. 

The Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee outlined the findings and 
recommendations from the review, and also recorded his thanks to the 
Scrutiny Officer and Democracy Officer for their work. 

Members made the following comments on the final report: 


[...]
cifically for supporting scrutiny 
reviews in 2008/9 and sought their views on the available budget for 

Page 5



2009/10, with a view to making a recommendation to Council as part of the 
budget setting process.

Members had the constitutional right to consider what recommendation 
they wished to make to Council in relation to the allocation of budget for 
supporting scrutiny reviews in 2009/10.  Members also had the option to 
review the sum allocated for spend on each agreed review.  It was 
reported that this amount was currently £250 and suggested that Members 
may wish to consider revising the sum initially awarded for reviews, by 
increasing it to £500. 

RECOMMENDED: (i) That the budget for supporting scrutiny reviews 
in 2009/10 be £20k, subject to the outcome of 
the working group considering the new scrutiny 
structure.1

REASON: To enable a robust scrutiny review support budget to 
be set for the 2009/10 financial year. 

Action Required  
1 - To make arrangements to forward the recommendation 
to Budget Council.   

GR  

Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.05 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 23rd February 2009 

 
Report of the Head of Civic, Legal, Democratic Services 

 

Update on Implementation of Recommendations of Previous 
Scrutiny Reviews 

Summary 

1. This report provides Members with update information on the implementation 
of recommendations made as a result of previously completed scrutiny reviews 
on Recycling and Reuse and City Centre Retailing. 

 Background 

2. At a previous meeting of Scrutiny Management Committee, Members 
requested an update on the implementation of the recommendations made as 
a result of all completed scrutiny reviews since 2004, which were subsequently 
approved by the Executive.  Many have been presented and those where 
implementation has been completed have been signed off.  

Consultation  

3. Relevant officers have provided update information on the recommendations 
arising from the reviews and will be in attendance at the meeting to answer any 
questions. 

Analysis 
 

4. The review on Recycling and Reuse was completed in September 2006. 
Members of SMC have signed off many of the recommendations already and 
this report presents updated information on those that are still outstanding. The 
update on the implementation of the recommendations is provided at Annex A 
to this report. 

5. The review of City Centre Retailing was completed in June 2004. Members of 
SMC have signed off many of the recommendations already and this report 
presents updated information on those that are still outstanding. The update on 
the implementation of the recommendations is provided at Annex B to this 
report. 

Options  

6. With regard to Annexes A and B, Members may choose to: 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 

a. Sign off those recommendations where implementation has been 
completed, or 

 
b. Request further updates to clarify any outstanding recommendations 

Corporate Strategy 

7. The process of monitoring the implementation of approved recommendations 
will evidence our stated value to ‘encourage improvement in everything we do’. 

 Implications 

8. There are no known Financial, Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, ITT or 
other implications associated with the recommendations in this report.   

Risk Management 
 
9. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no 

known risks associated with this report. 

 Recommendations 

10. Members are asked to note the contents of this report and agree which 
recommendations arising from previously completed scrutiny reviews can be 
signed off. 

Reason:  To raise awareness of those recommendations which have still to be 
implemented.  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Legal and Democratic Services 
01904 551030 
 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
0190
[...]
n feel

·         an improved retail offer – a larger range of local (York and Yorkshire) produce, including a refrigerated display cabinet for local/regional food produce

·         exhibition and sponsorship opportunities                                                                            

 The city's existing fingerpost scheme will be examined as part of the Public Realm Masterplan as part of the CCAAP 

 

Car park maps (produced by Cityscape and sold via dispensers) have recently been updated (2009)

b)  That efforts to 

address this issue are 

supported.

15

See above.

Economic 

Development 

and Community 

Safety Board: 

City Centre 

Retailing 

(Review 

Completed June 

2004)

The implementation of these recommendation 15  is not complete therefore it cannot be signed off.  A further update to be provided via email

Comment from Scrutiny Management Committee as of 23 July 2007:

P
a
g
e
 1

1



P
a

g
e
 1

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 23rd February 2009 

 
Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 

 

Update on the Work of Health Scrutiny Committee 

Summary 

1. This report presents a summary of the work undertaken by Health Scrutiny 
Committee since November 2008. 

 Background 

2. The Health Scrutiny Committee was formed in May 2006 to carry out the 
statutory health scrutiny function, which was previously under the remit of the 
Social Services and Health Scrutiny Board.   

Consultation  

3. Since November 2008 the Committee have been working on the following 
topics: 

Local Involvement Networks (LINKs) 

4. LINks are the independent, formally constituted bodies that have now replaced 
the Patient and Public Involvement Forums previously attached to all NHS 
Trusts. LINks differ from previous systems as they are based on broad 
networks rather than on small specialist groups, involving representatives from 
organisations as we
[...]
t Annex A to this report. This is a fluid, working document and constantly 
changes to reflect the upcoming issues to be determined at future Committee 
meetings. 

Page 15



Options  

19. This report is for information only.  

Analysis 
 

20. This report is for information only 

Corporate Values 

21. This report is relevant to the following Corporate Value: 

‘Encouraging improvement in everything we do’ 
 

Implications 

22. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime & Disorder, IT or 
other implications associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

23. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no risks 
associated with the recommendations in this report. 

Recommendations 

24. Members are asked to note the report. 

Reason: To inform Scrutiny Management Committee of the work and progress 
of the Health Scrutiny Committee. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
01904 551004 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
01904 551714 Report Approved � Date 09.02.2009 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 

Wards Affected:   All � 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
None          
 
Annexes 
Annex A – Copy of the Current Work Plan for the Health Scrutiny Committee   

Page 16



Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2008/09        Annex A 

 
 
Work Area Tasks Timeframe Responsible Officer 
LINks • Participate in training and events in connection with the development of 

the LINk in conjunction with Host (North Bank Forum) 
• Receive regular updates from Trusts 
• Report back with a detailed working relationship between LINks, NBF & 

the Health Scrutiny Committee 

Ongoing 
 
 
Ongoing 
September 
2009 

Nigel Burchell / 
Scrutiny Officer (as 
appropriate) 

Dental Provision In 
York 

• Receive regular update from NYYPCT May 2009 Scrutiny Officer 
t
[...]
 

  

 

   

 

 Scrutiny Management Committee 23 February 2009 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager 

 

Annual Scrutiny Report 

Summary 

1. This report presents the annual scrutiny report from scrutiny services detailing 
all of the reviews completed between May 2006 – Dec 2008.  

 Background 

2. This committee is charged with monitoring overall performance in relation to 
scrutiny review work and providing an annual report to Full Council.  The last 
annual report was produced in April 2006, and this was followed by a number 
of changes to the scrutiny function in York.  The most significant change saw 
the disbanding of the scrutiny boards which aligned the Executive Member 
portfolios and their replacement with the current scrutiny structure of two 
standing scrutiny committees and the use of ad-hoc scrutiny committees for 
time limited reviews. 

3. During the period May 2006 and April 2008, a decision was taken not to 
produce any Annual reports due to the limited number of completed reviews. 

Consultation  

4. No consultation was required for the production of the annual report attached 
at Annex A, but consultation was carried out with all the relevant parties as part 
of each of the completed reviews documented within the annual report. 

Options  

5. Members having considered the Annual Report at Annex A, may choose to:  
 

• approve the report for presentation to the next meeting of Full Council 
• agree any amendments required to the report prior to its presentation to 

Full Council 
 

Analysis 
 

6. The report provides readers with an understanding of the overview and 
scrutiny function and explains how each of the completed reviews related to 
the corporate strategy, and which of the improvement priorities they supported. 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



 

7. The report also outlines the forthcoming changes to the scrutiny function in 
York and provides information on the new scrutiny committees which are to be 
formed as a result of the planned changes to the decision making structure i.e. 
the removal of EMAPs. 

 

Corporate Priorities 

8. The production of an annual Scrutiny Report supports the following direction 
statement of the Council -  ‘We will promote cohesive and inclusive 
communities’.  Within the report, there is information on how each of the 
completed reviews supported the council’s improvement priorities and direction 
statements. 

 Implications 

9. There are no known Legal, HR and financial implication associated with the 
recommendation within this report 

Risk Management 
 

10. There are no known risks associated with the recommendation in this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

11. Having considered the information within this covering report and Annex A, 
Members are asked to approve the Annual Scrutiny Report which covers the 
period between May 2006 and December 2008 

Reason: To enable its presentation to Full Council, in line with the 
constitutional requirements. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Scrutiny Manager 

Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 Report Approved ���� Date 13 February 2009 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  - None 
 

Wards Affected:   All ���� 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers:  Final Reports for each of the completed reviews shown listed 
within the annual Report at Annex A 
 

Annexes 
 
Annex A – Annual Scrutiny Report (May 2006 – December 2008) 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



 

 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 23rd February 2009 

 
Report of the Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 

 

Protocol for Joint Scrutiny Reviews 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to present Members with a revised protocol to 
enable York to host joint scrutiny reviews should the need arise. A draft of the 
protocol is attached at Annex A to this report. 

 Background 

2. A draft protocol was presented to Members at Scrutiny Management 
Committee on 17th November 2008. Members agreed to adopt the protocol on 
the proviso that minor alterations regarding the following be added to the 
protocol: 

a. How proportionality would be achieved for the City of York Council 
membership; 

b. How the arrangements would apply if more than two authorities were 
involved. 

3. Members requested that the report be presented to them again once these 
alterations had been made. 

Summary of Amendments 

4. Joint committees will be composed of Councillors drawn from local authorities 
in the following terms (these are set out in paragraph 3.2 of the protocol): 

i. Where 9 or more local authorities participate in a joint scrutiny committee  - 
The Chair (or Chair’s representative) of each participating authority’s relevant 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee will become a Member. 

ii. Where 4 to 8 local authorities participate – then each participating authority 
will nominate 2 Councillors from their relevant Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. [In York, under the current Council composition this would entitle 
the 2 largest groups to nominate 1 Member each] 

iii. Where 3 local authorities participate then each participating authority will 
nominate 4 Councillors from their relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

Agenda Item 7Page 37



 

[In York, under the current Council composition this would entitle the 2 largest 
groups to nominate 1 Member each] 

iv. Where 2 local authorities participate then the Host authority will nominate 4 
Councillors from their relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the other 
authority will nominate 3 Councillors from their relevant Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee. [In York, under the current Council composition this would entitle 
the 2 largest groups to nominate 1 Member each]1 

Consultation  

5. Consultation would take place with the relevant local authority(s) at the time a 
potential review topic was proposed.  North Yorkshire County Council is 
currently being consulted in relation to both this protocol and a scrutiny topic 
submitted by Councillor D’Agorne. 

6. To date the draft protocol has not been seen by other local authorities; so 
should the need arise for a joint scrutiny review to take place then all 
participating authorities would need to agree to this protocol being used. 

Options  

7. Members have the following option: 

Adopt the amended protocol for joint scrutiny reviews with or without further 
amendment. 

 

Analysis 
 

8. As detailed in paragraph 3.1 of the protocol each participating local authority 
should ensure that the Councillors it nominates reflects its own political 
balance. However any local authority can decide to waive its political balance 
requirements in order to reflect more appropriate representation. 

9. Paragraph 4 of this report details the amendments that Scrutiny Management 
Committee requested at a previous meeting. By agreeing these amendments 
City of York Council would be in a position to host joint scrutiny reviews with 
any number of other local authorities should the need arise. 

Corporate Strategy 2007-2011 

10. The proposals in this report relate to the two Direction Statements: 

• We want services to be provided by whoever can best meet the needs of our 
customers. 

• We will be an outward looking Council, working across boundaries for the 
people of York. 

                                            
1
 In relation to (ii), (iii) & (iv) of paragraph 4 of this report – unless strict proportionality is waived in 

compliance with paragraph 3.1 of the Protocol. 

Page 38



 

 Implications 

11. Financial – There are no direct financial implications from this report. Any 
administrative costs arising from the joint scrutiny work would be either met by 
the host organisation or, if more substantial, be shared between those 
authorities that are working on any particular investigation. Arrangements and 
terms of reference would need to be agreed between relevant authorities if a 
joint review took place. 

12. Human Resources (HR)  - There are no known Human Resources 
implications associated with this report. However, in York leading and hosting a 
joint review under the protocol, scrutiny administrative support would need to 
be identified. 

13. Legal – Section 21 of the Local Government Act 2000 gives Overview & 
Scrutiny bodies the powers to establish joint committees with other local 
authorities to undertake scrutiny functions. 

14. Constitutionally Scrutiny Management Committee has the power to establish 
joint committees with other local authorities/public bodies to undertake scrutiny 
reviews and to exercise the scrutiny function. They also have the authority to 
delegate functions of overview and scrutiny of cross-boundary topics to other 
local authorities. 

15. Under the new scrutiny arrangements (taking effect after Annual Council 
meeting in May 2009), provision has been made for joint scrutiny task groups 
to be established. Arrangements contained within the attached protocol for 
hosting such reviews would be equally available under the new scrutiny 
system. 

16. There are no known equalities, crime & disorder, information technology or 
property implications associated with the recommendations in this report. 

Risk Management 
 

17. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no known 
risks associated with the recommendations in this report. 

Recommendations 

18. Members are asked to agree to the revisions to the protocol as set out in 
Annex A to this report. 

REASON: To ensure Members can fully take part in scrutiny work that may 
impact on more than one geographical area. 

Page 39



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Legal
[...]
 a local authority to arrange for its overview and 

scrutiny functions to be undertaken by a committee from another local 
authority.  Delegation may occur where a local authority believes that 
another may be better placed to consider a particular local priority and, 
importantly, the latter agrees to exercise that function.   
 

 Delegated Powers 
 
2.2 When and where such delegation takes place, the full powers of 

overview and scrutiny shall be given to the delegated  committee, but 
only in relation to the specific delegated function (i.e. a specific review). 

 
 
 

Page 41



Annex A 

DRAFT 

 

  

 Terms of Reference 
 
2.3 In such circumstances, clear terms of reference, clarity about the scope 

and methods of scrutiny to be used must be determined between the 
affected local authorities.  Formal terms of reference should be drafted 
and formally agreed by the respective Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees of the affected local authorities. 

 
2.4 The Host authority (the authority undertaking the review exercise) will 

be responsible for conducting scrutiny in accordance with its own set 
procedures and will be expected to regularly communicate with the 
delegating authority (ies). 

 
3.0 JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 
 Membership of a Joint Scrutiny Committee 
 
3.1 Under the Local Government Act 2000 provisions, Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees must generally reflect the make up of full Council.   
Consequently, when establishing a Joint Scrutiny Committee, each 
participating  local authority should ensure that those Councillors it 
nominates reflects its own political balance.  However any Local 
Authority can decide to waive its political balance requirements in order 
to reflect more appropriate representation. 

 
3.2 In accordance with the above, Joint Committees will be composed of 
 Councillors drawn from local authorities in the following terms: - 

  

• Where 9 or more local authorities participate in a Joint Scrutiny 
Committee – The Chair (or Chair’s representative) of each 
participating authority’s relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
will become a Member. 

• Where 4 to 8 local authorities participate – then each participating 
authority will nominate 2 Councillors from their relevant Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. 

• Where 3 local authorities participate then each participating 
authority will nominate 4 Councillors from their relevant Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. 

• Where two local authorities participate then the Host authority will 
nominate 4 Councillors from their relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the other authority 3 Councillors from their relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
3.3 Each local authority should make a decision as to whether it should 

seek approval from its respective full Council or other appropriate body 
to delegate authority to its relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(or another appropriate body) to nominate Councillors on a proportional 
basis to a Joint Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 42



Annex A 

DRAFT 

 

  

3.4 From time to time and where appropriate, the Joint Scrutiny Committee 
may appoint non-voting co-optees for the duration of a review.  

 
Lead Authority and Chair 
 
3.5 Where a Joint Scrutiny Committee considers a review topic, the 

delegated (Host) authority would take the lead in terms of organising 
and Chairing the joint committee. 

 
3.6 Selection of a Host authority, should where possible, be chosen by 
 mutual agreement by the local authorities involved and take into 
 account both capacity to service a Joint Scrutiny Committee and 
 available resources.  Additionally, the following criteria should guide  
 determination of the Host Authority: 
 

• The local authority within whose area local communities will be 
most affected; or if that is evenly spread; 

 

• The local authority within whose area the service being affected is 
predominantly based 

 
 Operating Procedures 
 
3.7 Any Joint Committee will 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 23 FEBRUARY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GALVIN (CHAIR), ASPDEN, 
PIERCE (VICE-CHAIR), SCOTT, SIMPSON-LAING, 
TAYLOR, R WATSON AND WAUDBY 

  

 
32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Pierce declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in item 5 – 
Update on the Work of Health Scrutiny Committee as a former member of 
the Community Health Council. 
 
Councillor Watson declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in item 4 – 
Recommendations of Previous Scrutiny Reviews, as he was involved in a 
charity that had links with the York Furniture Re-use Store. 
 
 

33. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Management 

Committee held on 17 December 2008 be signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 

34. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

35. UPDATE ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS OF 

PREVIOUS SCRUTINY REVIEWS  

 
Members received a report with update information on the implementation 
of recommendations made as a result of previously completed scrutiny 
reviews on Recycling and Re-use, and City Centre Retailing. 
 
The review of Recycling and Re-use had been completed in September 
2006 and Members of SMC had signed off many of the recommendations 
already.  Annex A to the report provided an update on those that were still 
outstanding. 
 
The review of City Centre Retailing had been completed in June 2004 and 
Members of SMC had also signed off many of the recommendations 



already.  Annex B to the report provided an update on those that were still 
outstanding. 
 
Members were asked to consider signing off those recommendations 
where implementation had been completed or to request further updates to 
clarify any outstanding recommendations. 
 
Officers gave an update on the work that had been carried out to 
implement the recommendations: 
 
Recycling and Re-use Review 
 
Recommendation 2: Trials of various types of containers were taking 

place.  The next phase would be to source a 
collection vehicle that was suitable for use in 
narrow streets.  Subject to funding being 
available, the department was on course to 
achieve the government target of at least two 
materials being collected kerbside by 2010. 

    
Recommendation 3: A report had been considered by EMAP on the 

issue of paying re-use credits.  Such a system 
would be challenging and costly to implement.  
Members suggested that there was a need for 
the York Furniture Re-use Store to be better 
advertised and promoted.   

 
Recommendation 4: Consideration had been given to paying re-use 

credits for the Bike Rescue Project.  However, 
such an arrangement would have proved 
difficult, as it would have been necessary to 
demonstrate that the items had been presented 
to the Council as waste.  In most circumstances 
the bikes were given directly to the Bike Rescue 
Project.  The Council therefore supported the 
project in other ways, including a discount in 
business rates.    

 
Recommendation 5: Cross-corporate work was continuing to ensure 

benefit from potential funding opportunities.  
This was included within the Waste Minimising 
Strategy. 

 
City Centre Retailing Review 
 
Recommendation 15:    Map panels had now been updated and 

interactive screens were in place around the 
city.  The new Visitor Information Centre was 
scheduled to open in May. 

 
Members suggested that the following issues be explored: 
 



• The possibility of renaming the Shambles Car Park as its present name 
did not reflect its location and was confusing to some visitors. 

• The feasibility of using corporate montages to cover empty premises. 

• Investigation as to the purposes for which the electronic information 
panels were being used. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the following recommendations be signed-off as 
they had been fully implemented: 

 

• Recommendation 4 of the Recycling and Re-
use Review 

• Recommendation 5 of the Recycling and Re-
use Review 

• Recommendation 15 of the City Centre 
Retailing Review 

 
(iii) That Members noted the work completed to date in 

implementing the following recommendations but were 
not satisfied that they could be signed-off as 
complete1:  

 

• Recommendation 2 of the Recycling and Re-
use Review 

• Recommendation 3 of the Recycling and Re-
use Review 

 
REASON: To raise awareness of those recommendations which had 

still to be implemented. 
 
Action Required  
1 To update the recommendation tracking master document 
and diarise provision of a further update within 3-6 months   
 
 

 
GR  

 
36. UPDATE ON THE WORK OF HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee had forwarded 
their apologies for absence for this item. 
 
Members received a report summarising the work undertaken by the 
Health Scrutiny Committee since November 2008. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the ways in which the Health Scrutiny 
Committee would work with LINks.  It was noted that LINks were still 
determining their priorities and the mechanisms by which they would be 
carrying out their work. More information would be known after the AGM 
had taken place.  Work was being undertaken regarding the possibility of 
LINks being consulted and their comments being fed into feasibility studies 
for new scrutiny topics.   



 
Members stressed the importance of ensuring that there was a baseline in 
place in order that the performance of LINks could be evaluated. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Health Scrutiny Committee be commended 
on the work that it had carried out. 

 
(iii) That, in three months’ time, an update be provided on 

the work that LINks was carrying out1. 
 

REASON: To inform Scrutiny Management Committee of the work and 
progress of the Health Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Action Required  
1 An update on the work of LINks to be included in next 
Health Scrutiny Report to SMC   
 
 

 
GR  

 
37. SCRUTINY REPORT  

 
Members received a draft Scrutiny Report detailing all of the reviews that 
had been completed between May 2006 and December 2008. 
 
Members were asked to consider whether they wished to make any 
amendments to the report prior to its presentation to Full Council. 
 
The following amendments were agreed: 
 

• That, in view of the period covered by the report, the word “annual” 
be omitted from the title and text of the report. 

• That the presentation of the report be revised to ensure that it was 
easily accessible to readers, including those with visual 
impairments. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny Report for the period May 2006 to 

December 2008 be approved by Scrutiny Management 
Committee subject to the agreed amendments1. 

 
REASON: To enable its presentation to Full Council, in line with 

constitutional requirements. 
 
Action Required  
1 Amendments to be made to the report as agreed   
 
 

 
GR  

 
38. PROTOCOL FOR JOINT SCRUTINY REVIEWS  

 
Members received a report which presented a revised protocol to enable 
York to host joint scrutiny reviews should the need arise.  A draft protocol 



had been presented at Scrutiny Management Committee on 17 November 
2008. Members had agreed to adopt the protocol on the proviso that minor 
amendments were made, and had requested that the protocol be 
presented to them again once these had been incorporated. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the following corrections to the report: 
 

• Paragraph 4 (iii) of the report should read “[In York, under the 
current Council composition this would entitle the 2 largest groups 
to nominate 2 Members each]”  

 

• Paragraph 4 (iv) of the report should read “[In York, under the 
current Council composition this would entitle the 2 largest groups 
to nominate 2 members each if they were the host, 2:1 if not host - 
unless they wished to waive proportionality] 

 
Members were asked to consider whether to adopt the amended protocol 
for joint scrutiny reviews with or without further amendments. 
 
Discussion took place as to how best to ensure political proportionality in 
the composition of any joint scrutiny committee and whether account 
should be taken of the size of population covered by the authority or 
whether the authority was a unitary, district or county council. 
 
It was noted that consultation on the protocol had not yet taken place with 
neighbouring authorities. 
 
RESOLVED: That the protocol, as detailed in Annex A of the report, be 

approved subject to paragraph 3.2 being amended to read1: 
 
 “In accordance with the above, Joint Committees will be 

composed of Councillors drawn from local authorities in the 
following terms:- 

 

• Where 4 or more local authorities participate – then 
each participating authority will nominate 2 Councillors 
from their relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

• Where 2 or 3 local authorities participate then each 
participating authority will nominate 4 Councillors from 
their relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committee.” 

 
REASON: To ensure Members can fully participate in scrutiny work that 

may impact on more than one geographical area. 
 
Action Required  
1 To update the protocol to incorporate the agreed 
amendments   
 
 

 
GR  

 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 


